Registrar (Judicial) (Budget)

May kindly see the online requisition dated 16.05.2024 of Sri Satya Prakash Narayan Tewari, Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division), Mathura, requesting for inclusion of LL.M. qualification in his service records vide Case Id No. 44082024. In support of his application, he has furnished attested copies of LL.M. credentials along with other relevant documents as desired by office for the said procedure. It is pertinent to mention here that for inclusion of qualification, an online note was submitted before concerned Hon'ble Administrative Judge, subsequently, after the approval from Lordship, a letter along with attested copies of LL.M. credentials, U.P. Nyayik Sewa form and other relevant documents of concerned Judicial Officer is sent to Joint Secretary, Government of U.P. for obtaining necessary orders for inclusion of qualification.

In this connection, it is submitted that initially on perusal of online application of Sri Satya Prakash Narayan Tewari, the then Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division), Gonda, vide case id no. 01852021, an online note for inclusion of qualification in service records of aforesaid Officer was submitted before the then Administrative Judge, Gonda whereby His Lordship has made following query/observation:-

"It is advised that before placing applicant's LLM Degree in front of his Appointing Authority i.e. the State Government for inclusion in service record, it will be advisable to find out as to whether Bar Council of India has approved such Degree from the Global Open University, Nagaland for the sessions ending in the year 2014.

Not Approved"

In compliance of the said order, Court's letter no. 7198/IV-4853 dated 23.06.2021 was sent to Bar Council of India requesting them to submit the reply of the said query. Thereafter, another reminder letter no. 10675/IV-4853/(Admin A-1) dated 11.08.2023 was again sent to Bar Council of India, the reply of which is still awaited. Thereupon, a copy of the said letter no. 10676/IV-4853/(Admin A-1) dated 11.08.2023 (attachment Letter No. 10676/ IV -4853/Admin (A-1) dated 11-08-23) was also furnished to Sri Satya Prakash Narayan Tewari in anticipation of the reply of aforesaid query.

In this connection, it is submitted that Sri Satya Prakash Narayan Tewari, through RTI application contacted Bar Council of India regarding above mentioned query observed by the then Administrative Judge and furnished the reply of Bar Council of India (attachment 'Letter received from Bar Council of India') along with a fresh online application, vide Case Id No. 44082024, dated 16.05.2024 and attested copies of LL.M. credentials (attachment Mark-sheet of LL.M. 1st year, 2nd year and Degree of LL.M.) for inclusion of qualification in his service records.

In this connection, it is submitted that Sri Satya Prakash Narayan Tewari, joined the U.P. Judicial Service on 15.11.2019 as Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division), Gonda. Besides, as evident from submitted attested copies of Mark-sheets (Two- years) and Degree of LL.M., Sri Satya Prakash Narayan Tewari completed two years LL.M. course in the year June 2014 and was subsequently awarded Degree from The Global Open University, Nagaland, on 09.09.2020 for the session June 2014, thus said qualification may be included in his service-records.

It is further submitted that appointing authority of Judicial Officers is the Government of U.P., thus qualification of LL.M. Degree may be included in the service records of Sri Satya Prakash Narayan Tewari, aforesaid with the permission of Government of U.P., Lucknow. Therefore, it seems proper that aforesaid online requisition dated 16.05.2024 of Sri Satya Prakash Narayan Tewari, Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division), Mathura, may be sent to the Government of U.P. for obtaining necessary orders.

If approved, the matter may kindly be placed before the Hon'ble Mr. Justice Sanjay Kumar Singh, Administrative Judge, Mathura, for His Lordship's kind perusal and order to the effect that a copy of his online application along with copy of Mark-sheets (two years) and Degree of LL.M. (uploaded online on 12.05.2024) as well as attested copy of form of U.P. Nyayik Sewa of Sri Satya Prakash Narayan Tewari, Additional Civil Judge (Junior Division), Mathura, may be sent to the Joint Secretary, Appointment Section – 4, Government of U.P., Lucknow for obtaining necessary orders of the Government of U.P. in instant matter?

Farida S.O. (Admin A-1)

Raj Kumar Mishra Asst. Registrar (Admin A-1 & A-2) Dated: 22.05.2024

Hon'ble Mr. Justice Sanjay Kumar Singh,

Administrative Judge, Mathura

Submitted for kind perusal & orders?
Registrar(Judicial)(Budget)

